2008-001935 Klamath County, Oregon

02/14/2008 03:29:53 PM

Fee: \$66.00

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Bishop, White & Marshall, P.S. 720 Olive Way, Suite 1301 Seattle, WA 98101 Attn: Angelique Connell

15 1126418

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING TRUSTEE'S NOTICE OF SALE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

) ss.

COUNTY OF KING

I, Saeng Deng, being first duly sworn, depose, say and certify that: At all times hereinafter mentioned I was and now am a resident of the State of Washington, a competent person over the age of eighteen years, and not the beneficiary or beneficiary's successor-in-interest named in the attached original notice of sale given under the terms of that certain deed described in said notice. I gave notice of the sale of the real property described in the attached notice of sale by mailing a copy thereof by both first class and certified mail with return receipt requested to each of the following named persons (or their legal representatives, where so indicated) at their respective last known addresses, to-wit:

See 'Mailing List'attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference

Said persons include (a) the grantor(s) in the trust deed; (b) any successor-in-interest to the grantor whose interest appears of record or of whose interest the trustee or the beneficiary has actual notice; (c) any person, including the Department of Revenue or any other state agency, having a lien or interest subsequent to the trust deed if the lien or interest appears of record or the beneficiary has actual notice of the lien or interest; and (d) any person requesting notice, as required by ORS 86.785.

Each of the notices so mailed was certified to be a true copy of the original notice of sale by Krista L. White, trustee named in said notice; each said copy was contained in a sealed envelope, with postage thereon sufficient for first class delivery to the address indicated, and another such notice was mailed with a proper form to request and obtain a return receipt and postage thereon in the amount sufficient to accomplish the same. Each of said notices was mailed after notice of default and election to sell described in said notice of sale was recorded.

As used herein, the singular includes the plural, trustee includes successor trustee, and person includes

corporation and any other legal or commercial entity.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 23 day of October, 2007

Esther Lee
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the
State of Washington,
residing at: Sno homish con
My Appt Expires: 1000 residing at: Snohomish county

Keith, Caroline M and Aaron T 621.071217.1

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING TRUSTEE'S NOTICE OF SALE - 1

FC-OR-Noticemailed



MAILING LIST

GRANTORS AND ALL OTHER PARTIES:

Occupants of the Premises 4149 Summers Ln Klamath Falls, OR 97603

Christine M Keith 4149 Summers Ln Klamath, OR 97603

Aaron T Keith 4149 Summers Ln Klamath, OR 97603

John Doe Keith Spouse of Christine M Keith 4149 Summers Ln Klamath, OR 97603

Jane Doe Keith Spouse of Aaron T Keith 4149 Summers Ln Klamath, OR 97603 621.071217.1/KEITH

PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF OREGON)
) ss
County of KLAMATH)

I hereby certify and swear that at all times herein mentioned I was and now am a competent person 18 years of age or older and a resident of the state wherein the service hereinafter set forth was made; that I am not the beneficiary or trustee named in the original Trustee's Notice of Sale attached hereto, not the successor of either, nor an officer, director, employee of or attorney for the beneficiary, trustee, or successor of either, corporate or otherwise.

I made service of the attached original Trustee's Notice of Sale upon the individuals and other legal entities to be served, named below, by delivering true copies of said Notice of Sale, certified to be such by the attorney for the trustee or successor trustee, upon the OCCUPANTS at the following address:

4149 SUMMERS LANE, KLAMATH FALLS, OREGON 97603, as follows:

Personal service upon <u>Aaron Keith</u> personally and in person, at the above address on <u>October 24</u>	, by delivering said true copy,
personally and in person, at the above address on October 24	
Personal service upon personally and in person, at the above address on	, by delivering said true copy,, 2007 atm
Substitute service upon <u>Christine Keith</u> , this/her usual place of abode as indicated above, to <u>Aaron Keith</u> the age of 14 years and a member of the household on <u>October 24</u>	WIID 18 a porter over
Substitute service upon, his/her usual place of abode as indicated above, to, the age of 14 years and a member of the household on I declare under the penalty of perjury that the above statement	
January Noster	W. HOLENBAUGH 329503
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 25 day of Cto	be 2007 by ROBERT W. BOLENBAUG
	are D. Vielsen

NATIONWIDE PROCESS SERVICE, INC. ◆ 420 CENTURY TOWER ◆ 1201 S.W. 12th AVENUE ◆ PORTLAND, OREGON 97205 ◆ (503) 241-0636

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

STATE OF OREGON	a) ^a
) ss.
County of Multnomah)

I, Renee L. Gourley, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I am employed by Nationwide Process Service, Inc. On October 25, 2007, I mailed a true copy of the Trustee's Notice of Sale, via First Class Mail, postage pre-paid, together with a statement of the date, time, and place at which substitute service was made, to CHRISTINE M. KEITH.

The envelope was addressed as follows: Christine M Keith 4149 Summers Lane Klamath Falls, OR 97603

I declare under the penalty of perjury that the above statements are true and correct.

Renee L. Gourley 329503

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME this 25th day of October, 2007 by Renee L. Gourley.

OFFICIAL SEAL
CARRIE ELISH
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 391438
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 22, 2009

Notary Public for Oregon

Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF OREGON, COUNTY OF KLAMATH

I, Jeanine P. Day, Business Manager, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I am the principal clerk of the publisher of the Herald and News a newspaper in general circulation, as defined by Chapter 193 ORS, printed and published at Klamath Falls in the aforesaid county and state; that I know from my personal knowledge that the

Legal # 9685 Notice of Sale/Christine M & Aaron T. Keith

a printed copy of which is hereto annexed, was published in the entire issue of said (4) newspaper for: Four

Insertion(s) in the following issues:

November 14, 21, 28, December 5, 2007

\$957.59 Total Cost:

easure PD Subscribed and sworn by Jeanne P Day December 5, 2007 before me on:

Gubble Notary Public of Oregon

My commission expires March 15, 2008



TRUSTEE'S
NOTICE OF SALE
NOTICE: You are hereby notified that the amount of your indebtedness to the beneficiary. Their successors in interest and/or assignees as recited before, as of the date of this notice, is \$154,694.57 plus foreclosure fees and costs and advances identified below, if any. Interest fees and costs will continue to accrue after the date of this notice. Unless you dispute the validity of the debt or any portion thereof within 30 days after receiving notice of this document, this office will assume the debt to be valid. If you notify this office in writing within the 30-day period that the debt or any portion thereof is disputed, verification of the debt will be obtained and will be mailed to you. Upon written request within 30 days the mailed to you. Upon written request within 30 days, the name and address of the original credifor, if different from the current creditor, will be provided. NOTICE: We are a debt collector. This communication is an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for purposes of debt collection.

Reference is made to that certain trust deed made by Christine M Keith and Aaron T Keith as joint tenants, as grantor, to Atherititle, as trustee, in favor of Waterstone Mortgage, as beneficiary, dated February 14, 2006, recorded February 17, 2006, in the mortgage records of Klamath County, Oregon, as Recording Number M06-03153, covering the following described real property situated in said county and state, to-Wit:

Lot 14 of Sunrise Park, according to the official Plat thereof on file in the office of the County Clerk of Klamath County, Oregon.

Page 1

Both the beneficiary and the trustee, Krista L. White, have elected to sell the said real property to satisfy the obligations secured by said trust deed and a notice of default has been recorded pursuant to Oregon Revised Statutes 86.753(3); the default for which the foreclosure is made is grantor's failure to pay the following sums:

1. Monthly Payments: Delinquent Monthly Payments Due from 6/1/2007 through 10/1/2007: 5 payment(s) at

5 payment(s) at \$1,321,18 - \$6,605,90; Total Payments: Lafe Charges: 4 lafe charge(s) at \$66,06 - \$264,24, for each monthly payment not made within 15 days of its due date; Total Lafe Charges; Accrued Lafe Charges; Morfgager Late Charges: \$132.12; Mortgager Recoverable Corpo-rate Advance \$341.25; NSF Fee \$15.00; Lender's Other Fees \$10.00; The Sum Owing On the Obligation Se-cured By The Trust Deed: \$7,368.51.

2. Delinquent Real Property Taxes, if

By reason of said default, the beneficiary has declared all sums owing on the obligation secured by said trust deed immediately due and payable, said sums being the following, to wit: Unpaid balance is \$154,694.57 as of October 15, 2007. In addition there are attorney's fees and foreclosure costs which as of the date of this notice are estimated to be \$2,500.00. Interest, late charges and advances for the protection and preservation of the property may accrue affer the date of this notice.

WHEREFORE, notice hereby is given that the undersigned trustee, Krista L. White, will on February 20, 2008 at the hour of 11:00 a.m., in accord with the standard of time established by ORS 187 110, at the front entrance to the County Courthouse, located at 316 Main Street, Klamath Fails, State of Oregon, seti at public auction to the highest bidder for cash the interest in the said described real property which the grantor had or had power to convey at the time of the execution by grantor of the said trust deed together with any interest which the grantor or grantor's successors in interest acquired after the execution of said trust deed, to satisfy the foregoing obligations thereby secured and the costs and expenses of sale, including a reasonable charge by the trustee.

Notice is further given that any person named in ORS 86.753 has the right, at any time prior to five days before the date last set for the sale to have this foreclosure proceeding dismissed and the trust deed reinstated by payment ing dismissed and the trust deed reinstated by payment to the beneficiary of the entire amount then due (other than such portion of the principal as would not then be due had no default occurred), paying all advances authorized under the trust deed, including all costs and expenses incurred in enforcing the obligation and trust deed, and by curing any other default complained of therein that is capable of being cured by tendering the performance required under the obligation or trust deed, and in addition to paying said sums or tendering the performance necessary to cure the default, by paying all costs and expenses actually incurred in enforcing the obligation and trust deed, together with trustee's and attorney's fees not exceeding the amounts provided by said ORS 86.753.

In construing this notice, the singular includes the plural, the word "grantor" includes any successor in interest to the grantor as well as any other person owing an obligation, the performance of which is secured by said trust deed, and the words "trustee" and "beneficiary" include their respective successors in interest, if any.

Dated: October 15, 2007.
Krista L. White, Trustee.
For Information Call:
Bishop, White & Marshall, P.S., 720 Olive Way, Suite 1301, Seattle, WA 98101. (206) 622-7527.

#9685 November 14, 21, 28, December 5, 2007.

sums or tendering the performance necessary to cure the default, by paying all costs and expenses actually incurred in enforcing the obligation and trust deed, together with trustee's and attorney's fees not exceeding the amounts provided by said ORS 86.753.

In construing this notice, the singular includes the plural, the word "grantor" includes any successor in interest to the grantor as well as any other person owing an obligation, the performance of which is secured by said trust deed, and the words "trustee" and "beneficiary" include their respective successors in interest, if any.

Dated: October 15, 2007.
Krista L. White, Trustee.
For Information Call:
Bishop, White & Marshall, P.S., 720 Olive Way, Suite 1301, Seattle, WA 98101. (206) 622-7527.
#9685_November 14, 21, 28, December 5, 2007.

After Recording Return to: Bishop, White & Marshall, P.S. 720 Olive Way, Suite 1301 Seattle, WA 98101

Ref: Keith, Caroline M and Aaron T - 621.071217.1

Record	ded herein are the following:
П	Affidavit(s) of Mailing #
Ħ	Proof(s) of Service #
Ħ	Affidavit of Publication
H	Certificate(s) of Mailing #
	Affidavit of Non-Occupancy

TRUSTEE'S NOTICE OF SALE

NOTICE: YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT THE AMOUNT OF YOUR INDEBTEDNESS TO THE BENEFICIARY, THEIR SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST AND/OR ASSIGNEES AS RECITED BEFORE, AS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, IS \$ 154,694.57 PLUS FORECLOSURE FEES AND COSTS AND ADVANCES IDENTIFIED BELOW, IF ANY. INTEREST FEES AND COSTS WILL CONTINUE TO ACCRUE AFTER THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. UNLESS YOU DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIVING NOTICE OF THIS DOCUMENT, THIS OFFICE WILL ASSUME THE DEBT TO BE VALID. IF YOU NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IN WRITING WITHIN THE 30-DAY PERIOD THAT THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF IS DISPUTED, VERIFICATION OF THE DEBT WILL BE OBTAINED AND WILL BE MAILED TO YOU. UPON WRITTEN REQUEST WITHIN 30 DAYS, THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM THE CURRENT CREDITOR, WILL BE

PROVIDED.

NOTICE: WE ARE A DEBT COLLECTOR. THIS COMMUNICATION IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR PURPOSES OF DEBT COLLECTION.

Reference is made to that certain trust deed made by Christine M Keith and Aaron T Keith as joint tenants, as grantor, to Amerititle, as trustee, in favor of Waterstone Mortgage, as beneficiary, dated February 14, 2006, recorded February 17, 2006, in the mortgage records of Klamath County, Oregon, as Recording Number M06-recorded February 17, 2006, in the mortgage records of Klamath County, Oregon, as Recording Number M06-03153, covering the following described real property situated in said county and state, to-wit:

Lot 14 of Sunrise Park, according to the official Plat thereof on file in the office of the County Clerk of Klamath County, Oregon

Trustee's Notice of Sale – Page 1 OR-FC-NODNOS

Both the beneficiary and the trustee, Krista L. White, have elected to sell the said real property to satisfy the obligations secured by said trust deed and a notice of default has been recorded pursuant to Oregon Revised Statues 86.753(3); the default for which the foreclosure is made is grantor's failure to pay the following sums:

Monthly Payments:

DEED:

Delinquent Monthly Payments Due from 6/1/2007 through 10/1/2007: 5 payment(s) at \$1321.18 6,605.90 **Total Payments:** Late Charges: 4 late charge(s) at \$66.06 264.24 for each monthly payment not made within 15 days of its due date **Total Late Charges** \$132.12 Accrued Late Charges: 341.25 Mortgager Recoverable Corporate Advance 15.00 10.00 NSF Fee Lender's Other Fees THE SUM OWING ON THE OBLIGATION SECURED BY THE TRUST \$7,368.51

Delinquent Real Property Taxes, if any. 2.

By reason of said default, the beneficiary has declared all sums owing on the obligation secured by said trust deed immediately due and payable, said sums being the following, to wit:

Unpaid balance is \$154,694.57 as of October 15, 2007. In addition there are attorney's fees and foreclosure costs which as of the date of this notice are estimated to be \$2,500.00. Interest, late charges and advances for the protection and preservation of the property may accrue after the date of this notice

WHEREFORE, notice hereby is given that the undersigned trustee, Krista L. White, will on February 20, 2008 at the hour of 11:00 am, in accord with the standard of time established by ORS 187.110, at the front entrance to the County Courthouse, located at 316 Main Street, Klamath Falls, State of Oregon, sell at public auction to the highest bidder for cash the interest in the said described real property which the grantor had or had power to convey at the time of the execution by grantor of the said trust deed together with any interest which the grantor or grantor's successors in interest acquired after the execution of said trust deed, to satisfy the foregoing obligations thereby secured and the costs and expenses of sale, including a reasonable charge by the trustee.

Notice is further given that any person named in ORS 86.753 has the right, at any time prior to five days before the date last set for the sale to have this foreclosure proceeding dismissed and the trust deed reinstated by payment to the beneficiary of the entire amount then due (other than such portion of the principal as would not then be due had no default occurred), paying all advances authorized under the trust deed, including all costs and expenses incurred in enforcing the obligation and trust deed, and by curing any other default complained of therein that is capable of being cured by tendering the performance required under the obligation or trust deed, and in addition to paying said sums or tendering the performance necessary to cure the default, by paying all costs and expenses actually incurred in enforcing the obligation and trust deed, together with trustee's and attorney's fees not exceeding the amounts provided by said ORS 86.753.

interest to the grantor as well as any other p said trust deed, and the words "trustee" and		n obligation, the performance of which is secured by include their respective successors in interest, if any.
DATED: October 15, 2007.		1/1/1/4
		Krista L. White, Trustee
STATE OF WASHINGTON)) ss.	
COUNTY OF KING	•	
On this \(\sigma \) day of October, 2007 the within foregoing instrument as his/her mentioned.	, personally ap	Notary Public for Washington Residing at: County My Commission Expires: \$\frac{1}{2}\frac{1}{0}\frac{8}{2}

In construing this notice, the singular includes the plural, the word "grantor" includes any successor in

I, the undersigned, certify that the foregoing is a complete and exact copy of the original trustee's notice of sale.

For Information Call: Bishop, White & Marshall, P.S. 720 Olive Way, Suite 1301 Seattle, WA 98101 (206) 622-7527

Trustee's Notice of Sale – Page 3 OR-FC-NODNOS